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Executive Summary

1. Networking for Hospital Pharmacy IT Development Project

This project is based on a concept to support rational use of drugs in hospital by propose a
mechanism to continuously monitoring drug utilization and giving information feedback which help
support informed, rational policy decision making. Moreover, information feedback will enhance

learning society and broaden the use of evidence base decision making within hospital.

Drug Utilization Analysis is one of an important mechanism to improve and enhance rational use
of drug. The mechanism will work well if the following criteria are met:
1. Necessary standards e.g. drug code, drug system indicator
Analysis framework that clearly reflect problem within hospital drug system
Continuous monitoring and feedback mechanism

Development of strategy to increase rational drug use

o b~ 0N

continuously update and analysis framework

Between March, 2005 and February, 2006 we have developed analysis framework, analyzed
problems found when using and managing electronic dispensing data, and analyzed data from 10

hospitals.

We found out that 3 main problem found when using electronic dispensing data were; 1) variation
of operating program used and database linkage, 2) variation of reference codes e.g. drug code
and health benefit code, 3) imperfect data (possible explanations - - lost, virus, duplicate, missing
information). Some of these problems were solved, others are recognized and become

assumption when interpreting results.

We analyzed drug utilization in out-patient department by using analysis framework developed
earlier. The results include overall drug expenditure, expenditure per person per year, expenditure
per person per prescription, ratio of ED: non ED, expenditure by health benefits. Moreover, drug
utilization analysis for specific pharmacotherapeutic group, age group or particular health scheme

were included.

2. Drug System Research: Establishing Database and Developing Searching System

Project



Evidence based research related to drug system in Thailand is gathered as a searchable
database which can easily access via internet. The idea of developing this database is to broaden

the opportunity to manage current knowledge.
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6. NANEINNNTLITNINNFA 20 AUALUSN (WENFNNNGN ATC, Anatomical Therapeutic and Chemical Group)
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WA 6.1 Tanenunad 1 (lsawenunanuanenae, nny, daganeathuilsyunn 2548)
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140,000,000 -

ATC code
JO5A
C10A
120,000,000 - B0O3X
LO1X
cosc
BO1A
NO3A
LO3A
100,000,000 - MO05B
MO1A

ATC code
LO4A
A10B
80,000,000 NOSA
L01B
LO2B
NOGA
NO6D
60,000,000 - SO1E
LoicC
LO2A

40,000,000 -~

20,000,000 -

Pharmacological Group

DIRECT ACTING ANTIVIRALS

LIPID MODIFYING AGENTS, PLAIN
OTHER ANTIANEMIC PREPARATIONS
OTHER ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS

SELECTIVE Ca CHANNEL BLOCKERS, MAINLY VASCULAR EFFECTS

ANTITHROMBOTIC AGENTS

ANTIEPILEPTICS

CYTOKINES AND IMMUNOMODULATORS

DRUGS AFFECTING BONE STRUCTURE AND MINERALIZATION
NSAIDs AND ANTIRHEUMATIC PRODUCTS

Pharmacological Group

IMMUNOSUPPRESSIVE AGENTS

ORAL BLOOD GLUCOSE LOWERING DRUGS
ANTIPSYCHOTICS

ANTIMETABOLITES

HORMONE ANTAGONISTS AND RELATED AGENTS
ANTIDEPRESSANTS

ANTI-DEMENTIA DRUGS

ANTIGLAUCOMA PREPARATIONS AND MIOTICS
PLANT ALKALOIDS AND OTHER NATURAL PRODUCTS
HORMONES AND RELATED AGENTS

JO5A C10A BO3X LO1X CO08C BOl1A NO3A LO3A MO5B MO1A LO4A Al10B NO5A L0O1B LO2B NOG6A NO6D SOl1E LO1C

ATC

LO2A



WA 6.2 Taanenunad 2 (lsanenunagusl, NAnans, dayasedthutlszinns 2547)

ATC code Pharmacological Group
BO3X OTHER ANTIANEMIC PREPARATIONS
MO1A ANTIINFLAMMATORY AND ANTIRHEUMATIC PRODUCTS, NON-STEROIDS
uUn cosc SELECTIVE CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS WITH MAINLY VASCULAR EFFECTS
A10B ORAL BLOOD GLUCOSE LOWERING DRUGS
6,000,000 - Joic BETA-LACTAM ANTIBACTERIALS, PENICILLINS
C10A LIPID MODIFYING AGENTS, PLAIN
BO1A ANTITHROMBOTIC AGENTS
NOSA ANTIPSYCHOTICS
NO3A ANTIEPILEPTICS
5,000,000 - MO03B MUSCLE RELAXANTS, CENTRALLY ACTING AGENTS
ATC code Pharmacological Group
Go4C DRUGS USED IN BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERTROPHY
A10A INSULINS AND ANALOGUES
A02B DRUGS FOR PEPTIC ULCER AND GASTRO-OESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE (GORD)
4,000,000 - CO9A ACE INHIBITORS, PLAIN
co2C ANTIADRENERGIC AGENTS, PERIPHERALLY ACTING
NO6A ANTIDEPRESSANTS
SO1E ANTIGLAUCOMA PREPARATIONS AND MIOTICS
A12A CALCIUM
3,000,000 JOSA DIRECT ACTING ANTIVIRALS
2,000,000 -
1,000,000 +
ATC
0 _

BO3X MOl1A CO08C Al10B J0O1C CI10A BO1A NOS5A NO3A MO03B GO04C Al10A A02B CO09A C02C NO6A SOl1E Al12A JO5A JO1M



WL 6.3 Taanenunad 3 (lsanenunagusl, na’ld, degaresthuilsyann 2547)

un
7,000,000 1
ATC code Pharmacological Group
C10A LIPID MODIFYING AGENTS, PLAIN
cosc SELECTIVE CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS WITH MAINLY VASCULAR EFFECTS
BO3X OTHER ANTIANEMIC PREPARATIONS
MO1A ANTIINFLAMMATORY AND ANTIRHEUMATIC PRODUCTS, NON-STEROIDS
6,000,000 - NO3A ANTIEPILEPTICS
Joic BETA-LACTAM ANTIBACTERIALS, PENICILLINS
BO1A ANTITHROMBOTIC AGENTS
Al10B ORAL BLOOD GLUCOSE LOWERING DRUGS
co9C ANGIOTENSIN Il ANTAGONISTS, PLAIN
LO02B HORMONE ANTAGONISTS AND RELATED AGENTS
5,000,000 -
ATC code Pharmacological Group
L01B ANTIMETABOLITES
A02B DRUGS FOR PEPTIC ULCER AND GASTRO-OESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE (GORD)
CO4A PERIPHERAL VASODILATORS
SO01E ANTIGLAUCOMA PREPARATIONS AND MIOTICS
LO1X OTHER ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS
4'000'000 ] RO3A ADRENERGICS, INHALANTS
M05B DRUGS AFFECTING BONE STRUCTURE AND MINERALIZATION
Jo7B VIRAL VACCINES
cozc ANTIADRENERGIC AGENTS, PERIPHERALLY ACTING
HO5B ANTI-PARATHYROID AGENTS
3,000,000 -
2,000,000 -
1,000,000 -+
0 ,

C10A CO08C BO3X MOl1A NO3A J01C BOl1A A10B CO09C LO02B L0O1B A02B CO4A SOl1E LO1X RO3A MO0O5B JO7B CO02C HO05B



WHUNNA 6.4 Tsanenunad 4 (Tsewanunaialyl, nn, deayanestleuilszanns 2547)

un

30,000,000 ~ ATC code Pharmacological Group
MO1A ANTIINFLAMMATORY AND ANTIRHEUMATIC PRODUCTS, NON-STEROIDS
C10A LIPID MODIFYING AGENTS, PLAIN

[ ] co8C SELECTIVE CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS WITH MAINLY VASCULAR EFFECTS

A10B ORAL BLOOD GLUCOSE LOWERING DRUGS
MO03B MUSCLE RELAXANTS, CENTRALLY ACTING AGENTS

25,000,000 - HO5B ANTI-PARATHYROID AGENTS
Al12A CALCIUM
A02B DRUGS FOR PEPTIC ULCER AND GASTRO-OESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE (GORD
Joic BETA-LACTAM ANTIBACTERIALS, PENICILLINS
NO3A ANTIEPILEPTICS

20,000,000 ATC code Pharmacological Group
BO3X OTHER ANTIANEMIC PREPARATIONS
Go4C DRUGS USED IN BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERTROPHY
A11D VITAMIN B1, PLAIN AND IN COMBINATION WITH VITAMIN B6 AND B12
co9C ANGIOTENSIN Il ANTAGONISTS, PLAIN
CO7A BETA BLOCKING AGENTS

15,000,000 CO09A ACE INHIBITORS, PLAIN
GO03X OTHER SEX HORMONES AND MODULATORS OF THE GENITAL SYSTEM
MO2A TOPICAL PRODUCTS FOR JOINT AND MUSCULAR PAIN
JO5A DIRECT ACTING ANTIVIRALS

] RO6A ANTIHISTAMINES FOR SYSTEMIC USE
10,000,000 -
5,000,000 -
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHATC
- ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; .

MO1A C10A C08C Al10B MO0O3B HO5B Al12A A02B JOIC NO3A BO3X GO04C Al1l1D C09C CO7A CO09A GO03X MO2A JO5A RO6A



WHUNIWA 6.5 Tsanenunad 5 (Tsswanunaiall, nnanans, deyaaesthuilsezunns 2547)

1
Joic

9,000,000 - on
MO1A
Jo7B

8,000,000 - A02B
CO9A
coscC
C10A

7,000,000 - corA
MO03B
ATC code

6,000,000 - RO3A
NO3A
RO3B
NO2B

5,000,000 - BO3X
JO4A
C01D
RO1A

4,000,000 - DO7A
JO1F

3,000,000 -

2,000,000 -

1,000,000 -

O .l

ATC code Pharmacological Group

BETA-LACTAM ANTIBACTERIALS, PENICILLINS

ORAL BLOOD GLUCOSE LOWERING DRUGS

ANTIINFLAMMATORY AND ANTIRHEUMATIC PRODUCTS, NON-STEROIDS
VIRAL VACCINES

DRUGS FOR PEPTIC ULCER AND GASTRO-OESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE (GORD)

ACE INHIBITORS, PLAIN

SELECTIVE CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS WITH MAINLY VASCULAR EFFECTS
LIPID MODIFYING AGENTS, PLAIN

BETA BLOCKING AGENTS

MUSCLE RELAXANTS, CENTRALLY ACTING AGENTS

Pharmacological Group

ADRENERGICS, INHALANTS

ANTIEPILEPTICS

OTHER DRUGS FOR OBSTRUCTIVE AIRWAY DISEASES, INHALANTS
OTHER ANALGESICS AND ANTIPYRETICS

OTHER ANTIANEMIC PREPARATIONS

DRUGS FOR TREATMENT OF TUBERCULOSIS

VASODILATORS USED IN CARDIAC DISEASES

DECONGESTANTS AND OTHER NASAL PREPARATIONS FOR TOPICAL USE
CORTICOSTEROIDS, PLAIN

MACROLIDES, LINCOSAMIDES AND STREPTOGRAMINS

JO1C A10B MO1A JO7B A02B CO9A CO08C CI10A CO7A MO03B RO3A NO3A RO3B NO2B BO03X J04A CO01D RO1A DO7A

JO1F

ATC
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1,600,000

1,400,000

1,200,000

1,000,000
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200,000

ATC code
Jo7B
Al0B
Joic
C10A
cosc
A02B
CO09A
A12A
NO2B
MO1A

ATC code
JO5A
JO4A
R0O5C
RO3A
CO4A
A02A
M03B
RO6A
A11D
A10A

Pharmacological Group

VIRAL VACCINES

ORAL BLOOD GLUCOSE LOWERING DRUGS

BETA-LACTAM ANTIBACTERIALS, PENICILLINS

LIPID MODIFYING AGENTS, PLAIN

SELECTIVE CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS WITH MAINLY VASCULAR EFFECTS

DRUGS FOR PEPTIC ULCER AND GASTRO-OESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE (GORD)

ACE INHIBITORS, PLAIN

CALCIUM

OTHER ANALGESICS AND ANTIPYRETICS

ANTIINFLAMMATORY AND ANTIRHEUMATIC PRODUCTS, NON-STEROIDS

Pharmacological Group

DIRECT ACTING ANTIVIRALS

DRUGS FOR TREATMENT OF TUBERCULOSIS

EXPECTORANTS, EXCL. COMBINATIONS WITH COUGH SUPPRESSANTS
ADRENERGICS, INHALANTS

PERIPHERAL VASODILATORS

ANTACIDS

MUSCLE RELAXANTS, CENTRALLY ACTING AGENTS
ANTIHISTAMINES FOR SYSTEMIC USE

VITAMIN B1, PLAIN AND IN COMBINATION WITH VITAMIN B6 AND B12
INSULINS AND ANALOGUES

JO7B Al10B JO1C C10A CO08C A02B CO09A Al12A NO02B MO1A JO5A JO4A RO5C RO3A CO04A AO02A MO3B RO6A AllD

A10A

ATC
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umn
350,000 -

300,000 -

250,000 -+

200,000 -

150,000

100,000

50,000 -

Al0B
coscC
JoicC

Jo7B

A10A
CO9A
CO7A
C10A
MO2A
NO2B

CO3A
RO3A
A02B
Al12A
NO7C
MO4A
ROG6A
AO02A
RO3D
JO5A

A10B CO08C J01C JO7B AI10A CO9A CO7A CI10A MO2A NO2B CO3A RO3A A02B Al12A NO7C MO4A RO6A AO02A RO3D JOS5A

ORAL BLOOD GLUCOSE LOWERING DRUGS

SELECTIVE CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS WITH MAINLY VASCULAR EFFECTS
BETA-LACTAM ANTIBACTERIALS, PENICILLINS

VIRAL VACCINES

INSULINS AND ANALOGUES

ACE INHIBITORS, PLAIN

BETA BLOCKING AGENTS

LIPID MODIFYING AGENTS, PLAIN

TOPICAL PRODUCTS FOR JOINT AND MUSCULAR PAIN

OTHER ANALGESICS AND ANTIPYRETICS

LOW-CEILING DIURETICS, THIAZIDES

ADRENERGICS, INHALANTS

DRUGS FOR PEPTIC ULCER AND GASTRO-OESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE (GORD)
CALCIUM

ANTIVERTIGO PREPARATIONS

ANTIGOUT PREPARATIONS

ANTIHISTAMINES FOR SYSTEMIC USE

ANTACIDS

OTHER SYSTEMIC DRUGS FOR OBSTRUCTIVE AIRWAY DISEASES

DIRECT ACTING ANTIVIRALS

ATC



WHUNWA 6.8 Tanenunadl 9 (Tsswenunaguau, niamilae, dayavasiluilszunn 2546)

un

250,000

200,000 -~

150,000 -

100,000 -

50,000 -~

ATC code
JoicC
JO5A
Jo7B
NO2B
MO1A
Al0B
AO02B
MO2A
JO1E
cosc

ATC code
A03B
A02X
CO7A
DO7A
RO5C
HO2A
GO3A
MO03B
RO3C
RO3A

Pharmacological Group

BETA-LACTAM ANTIBACTERIALS, PENICILLINS

DIRECT ACTING ANTIVIRALS

VIRAL VACCINES

OTHER ANALGESICS AND ANTIPYRETICS

ANTIINFLAMMATORY AND ANTIRHEUMATIC PRODUCTS, NON-STEROIDS
ORAL BLOOD GLUCOSE LOWERING DRUGS

DRUGS FOR PEPTIC ULCER AND GASTRO-OESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE (GORD)

TOPICAL PRODUCTS FOR JOINT AND MUSCULAR PAIN
SULFONAMIDES AND TRIMETHOPRIM
SELECTIVE CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS WITH MAINLY VASCULAR EFFECTS

Pharmacological Group

BELLADONNA AND DERIVATIVES, PLAIN

OTHER DRUGS FOR ACID RELATED DISORDERS
BETA BLOCKING AGENTS

CORTICOSTEROIDS, PLAIN

EXPECTORANTS, EXCL. COMBINATIONS WITH COUGH SUPPRESSANTS
CORTICOSTEROIDS FOR SYSTEMIC USE, PLAIN
HORMONAL CONTRACEPTIVES FOR SYSTEMIC USE
MUSCLE RELAXANTS, CENTRALLY ACTING AGENTS
ADRENERGICS FOR SYSTEMIC USE
ADRENERGICS, INHALANTS

JO1C JO5A J07B NO2B MO1A A10B A02B MO2A JO1E CO08C A03B A02X CO7A DO7A RO5C HO02A GO03A MO03B RO03C

ATC

RO3A
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un

35,000 -

30,000 -+

25,000 -

20,000 -

15,000 -

10,000 -

5,000 -

ATC code
Al0B
CO02A
CO09A
JoicC
JOo7B
CO7A
RO3A
A10A
C01D
NO2B

ATC code
Jo6B
A02A
CO3A
C10A
RO3D
MO1A
C08D
A02B
MO03B
S01G

A10B CO2A CO09A JO1C J0O7B CO7A RO3A Al10A CO1D NO02B J0O6B AO02A CO3A C10A RO3D MO1A C08D A02B MO03B S01G

Pharmacological Group

ORAL BLOOD GLUCOSE LOWERING DRUGS
ANTIADRENERGIC AGENTS, CENTRALLY ACTING
ACE INHIBITORS, PLAIN

BETA-LACTAM ANTIBACTERIALS, PENICILLINS
VIRAL VACCINES

BETA BLOCKING AGENTS

ADRENERGICS, INHALANTS

INSULINS AND ANALOGUES

VASODILATORS USED IN CARDIAC DISEASES
OTHER ANALGESICS AND ANTIPYRETICS

Pharmacological Group
IMMUNOGLOBULINS

ANTACIDS

LOW-CEILING DIURETICS, THIAZIDES
LIPID MODIFYING AGENTS, PLAIN

OTHER SYSTEMIC DRUGS FOR OBSTRUCTIVE AIRWAY DISEASES
ANTIINFLAMMATORY AND ANTIRHEUMATIC PRODUCTS, NON-STEROIDS

SELECTIVE CALCIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS WITH DIRECT CARDIAC EFFECTS
DRUGS FOR PEPTIC ULCER AND GASTRO-OESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE (GORD)
MUSCLE RELAXANTS, CENTRALLY ACTING AGENTS

DECONGESTANTS AND ANTIALLERGICS

ATC
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9. NIFILATIZUNANEN Antiviral

NANEAIN ATC Ndlyarn9ldge uaziiuilymansnsugangunilsliun nga

JO5A 154 Direct Acting Antivirals Falsznausaeen 6 subgroup Af

1. Nucleosides and nucleotides excl. reverse transcriptase inhibitors (JO5AB)

FelsznausiaenTaandty 1y Aciclovir, Famciclovir, Ganciclovir, Ribavirin,

Valaciclovir, Valaganciclovir

2. Protease inhibitors (JOS5AE) dtlsznavfaaandadnsicy i Indinavir,

Lopinavir, Nelfinavir, Ritonavir, Saquinavir

3. Nucleoside and nucleotide reverse transcriptase inhibitors (JO5AF) 79

sznaudaaendadndiy Wiu Abacavir, Adefovir, Didanosine, Lamivudine,

Stavudine, Zalcitabine, Zidovudine, Lamivudine+ Nevirapine, + Stavudine,

Lamivudine + Zidovudine

4. Non-nucleoside reverse transcriptase inhibitors (JO5AG) Tetlsznaumasen

Taandty WU Efavirenze, Nevirapine

5. Neuraminidase inhibitors (JOSAH) Tisznaudiaadaandoy [

Oseltamivir

6. Other antivirals (JO5AX) Tsilsznaudaaendaddty 1 Inosine

TneienlunguJOSAE, JOSAF, uay JOSAG iuenilddmiuinmifilae HIV

9.1  yAAIMISIERNGN JOSA

7119799 9.1 yaA N ldngN JO5A Tu lsawanunad 1

1.

2
3
4.
5
6

ATC group
Nucleosides and nucleotides excl. reverse transcriptase inhibitors
Protease inhibitors
Nucleoside and nucleotide reverse transcriptase inhibitors
Non-nucleoside reverse transcriptase inhibitors
Neuraminidase inhibitors

Other antivirals

Grand Total

ATC code
JO5AB
JOSAE
JOS5AF
JO5AG
JO5AH
JO5AX

Total
6,622,174.00
23,554,628.00
59,272,279.00
32,757,904.00
25,284.00
16,433.00
122,248,702.00
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Tu1um N Define Daily Dose Fartmunlag WHO el BauidianiBunnnnsldenlu
e 3w Tuusazngu e

W‘Ll’jﬂmﬁluﬂ@:ﬁ\l Nucleoside and nucleotide reverse transcriptase inhibitors Wlu
mﬂmﬁﬁﬂ?mmmﬂﬁmmﬁm MINAEINgH Non-nucleoside reverse transcriptase
inhibitors LL@ZﬂzjaJ Protease inhibitors

m%@mﬁmﬁﬁﬂ?mmmﬂf’ﬁmn"luﬂ@:u Nucleoside and nucleotide reverse
transcriptase inhibitors 1aun lamivudine, ENQMTNAN Lamivudine + Nevirapine +
Stavudine ﬁﬁﬁ‘fﬂﬂ’]ﬂ@ju Non-nucleoside reverse transcriptase inhibitors ﬁflmﬂgﬁmn
1¢un Efavirenz
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F1979% 9.2 1Fnnunsldanngs JOSAE, JOSAF uay JOSAG aAaLuiumunisAaiuansag DDD-WHO (Tseneninadi1)

USuams1Fen aadlusu

120000 -+
100000 -
""Zidovudine
80000 -
[ Lamivudine + Zidovudine
>
8 60000 -
40000 -
20000 -
————
0,
NI | |00 [0 [0 (00 |0 |0 |0 |00 |0 | [ N[00 [0 |00 |0 |00 |0 |0 [0 [0 [N || |00 00 |00 |00 |0 |0 |0 |00 | 0
3B BBRNRRNRND2NDNDNNDNDDDBIDBIBBRBZDD DD DD
P B B D I I A B B 0 B D O I I Al B A u H B B B A O A A Bl B B A B G O O B '
Qi d |y |9 |N|®|T v |O |~ 0|09 | d ||| N|® T |00 |~I® 0| 9 |d N |d N ® T 0O~ 0o mf)u/ﬂqmj]@uJATC
JO5AE JO5AF JO5AG
O abacavir tab 300 mg W adefovir dipivoxil tab 10 mg B didanosine tab (all) @ efavirenz (all)
W indinavir (all) [@lamivudine (all) Olamivudine,nevirapine,stavudine (all) Blamivudine,zidovudine (all)
@ lopinavir,ritonavir 133.33+33.3 Olopinavir,ritonavir sol O nelfinavir tab 250 O nevirapine tab 200 mg
Ml ritonavir cap 100 mg B saquinavir cap 200 mg H stavudine (all) @ zalcitabine tab 0.75 mg
@ zidovudine cap 100 mg
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9.3  nsnfsalainsilaguLlastin s En1TENT RN LKA WA. 2547
Ipfinstsznaldinydavanuisnnfatudiuladne. 2547 Wakauiuanag
2547 uazduaisAu g lugutl 2548 wudainnsulauulasaniuninaesenlungu

JO5A annipuiaeiueuaniiyd Widuan lulyderuuninaiunimg

A9 9.3.1 Naasuulasanun naeseNA NI TEMANWANTNR Tnwd. 2542-2547

Fandiay ERENTES] ED 2542 ED 2547
albacavir tablet 200 mg NED NED
adefovirdipvodl | tablet 10mg | NED | NED
cidanosine capsulerzsomg NED | NED |
didanosine | capsule 400ma NED | NED |
didanosine | tablet 100mg | ED | ED
didanosine | taolet 2%5mg | ED | ED
didanosine  ftabletsomg ED | ED |
etairenz capsuleszoomg NED | ED |
efavirenz tablet600mg | NED | ED
ganciclovir o] | necton'sooms | ED | ED |
indinavir (sulghatel | capsule:200ma NED | ED
indinavir Gsulphatel | capsule 400mg NED | ED
amagine swup 10mgm | NED | ED |
lamivugine | tablet 100mg | NED | ED
lamiudine  ftablet 1s0ms | NED | ED
lamivudine nevirapine stavucine tablet 150 mo + 200 mg +30mg || NED | ED
lamivucing nevirapine, stavuding tablet 150mg + 200 mg +40mg | NED | ED
lamiudinezidowdine | taolet 150mg + 300mg | NED | ED |
opinavirgtonae | capsule 19333 mg +333mg NED | ED
opinavirsionavr | oral solution: 80 mey 1l +20 moft ml | NED | ED
nefinavc | tolet 250mg | NED | ED
nevapine | tablet 200ms | NED | ED
wonawe capsule: 100mg NED | ED |
saouinaer | capsule 200ma NED | ED
sawdine | capsule 15mg | NED | ED |
sawdine capsule:20mg | NED  ED |
stawucine capsule 30mg NED | ED
stawine capsulessnmg NED | ED |
alcitabine | toleto7smg | ED | NED
ddowdine | capsule: 00mg | ED | ED |

Zidovudine syrup: 10 moaiml ED ED
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10.4 47U2Us18N1581 NSAIDs Nanssa 1 Tuds

1UIUSEN581 NSAIDs sa 1 Tugd

Fuaulugs
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40,000
30,000
20,000+

10,000 5
* >

0 T T

$1uu NSAIDs/ 1 Tudaen

wuind 5 ludsenfidniedesnngs NSAIDs wianiuf 4 manslsiundilon uazd
95 ludaenifinisdeennga NSAIDs w¥eniu 3 semslfuridiae

Q’ﬂqmwﬁ 1 (wene a1g 61 U Tdnanu@nsnisinum) 1§5u8nTaun 9 $98n73
Imﬂiuﬁququﬁﬁﬂqﬂ@ju NSAIDs 4 s1ansléiun Voltaren 25 mg 30 i Naprosyn LE 250
mg 10 1A INDOMED 25 mg 20 1iia laz NUROFEN 400 mg 50 Lia

filansedi 2 (emne ane 50 1 Anddnaaniesansfues) iUt 6
318113 1N NSAIDs 4 3180130 Arcoxia 120 mg 20 18 Mobic 7.5 mg 20 1
Voltaren 25 mg 20 1{a waz Naprosyn LE 250 mg 20 Ll Q’ﬂqm'}ﬂ‘ﬁlé’ﬁ*ﬂm Xanidine 150
mg 50 LWAsINAY

éﬂqmwﬁ' 3 uflu rlhawante ang 35 T &ngdnsnanissaEteRues liiuan
s 7 37en12 Taadl Mobic 7.5 mg 10 A Nidol 100 mg 20 1A Ponstan 500 mg 30

A NUROFEN 400 mg 30 s



frlaesned 4 udihonds a1 66 ¥ laimsuansnissnen iueviansn 20
1ams Tnsananisenlunga NSAIDs 4 :ansfilésuldun & Mobic 7.5 mg 30 wa
Voltaren 25 mg 50 A Voltaren injection 75 mg/ 3 ml 5 vial kag NUROFEN 200 mg 200
B

frlaesed 5 {uduheiliideyadvsnising e uazeny e 14
918019 Inedenlungs NSAIDs KahAe Arcoxia (60 mg) 30 1A Arcoxia (90 mg) 90 in
Arcoxia (120 mg) 90 i VIARTRIL-S 250 mg 500 win taedjilaerlafuen Prevacid 30 mg
60 LIngansae

Amiudihaed 1, 2 uaz 3udazldengu NSAIDs nanasagauri usiFunmeN
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A Wy o N S S a Yy A Aad 9 o Y
nelfduduiladadesdniuniainenistnafesiinendeasiunssmizemsle
filoesned 4 ulazlfen NSAIDs fonfiuvanaaunu witagnai e 4
srennedaniuduieatoadu aniefdilosazniuen Nurofen 200 mg siallantlszanm 1

LR
10.5 giluuuniganaanau NSAIDs

frlandavlvngsinldanuAtlaniAenr iu Traditional NSAIDs 13a Selective COXII
38 Specific COXII 1Ana WudNguen NSAIDs Aftlael5undan furiesfigaldun
Specific COXII sufuguAaAREL Glucosamine Sulfate, Diacerine 11 %138
Selective COXII 3aufLENuALnaL uananniliunnsld Traditional NSAIDs faufuenud
1andnau wananniifanidniinisdaen Selective COXII LAY Specific COXII Ty
Aeafusuou 31 Tuda

g1BufiinIsdnssanugInga NSAIDs finuldtes Fur arunaufiasis
sznausag camphor,eucalyptus oil,eugenol,menthol,methyl salicylate, mﬂ@wmgi’]mf‘:@
tolperisone [hydrochloride], orphenadrine Lay ¢INNAN orphenadrine + paracetamol, €1

wiam paracetamol, 3nA AU 1-6-12, omeprazole, ranithidine



WHUAWA 10.5 g1luiinganeen NSAIDs
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Alone

Selective + Specific Traditional NSAIDs +
COXiIl Selective COXII
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Temaudiieen Specific COXII inhibitor Tnuzfitazanng 20% 2eedfilaen 60 Tauly
AelFansUsziudaaniilannadinnagn Specific COXIl inhibitor
snlasnenunagnananiamudayanugnassniafiauadiaAediguussann
n3ldEngu NSAIDs LLﬂzﬁﬂ%’ﬁﬁ’mﬁiﬂumﬁﬂH’]Lﬁ‘ﬂéﬂqmﬁmﬂ’]ﬂﬁ&uj A9 tiau
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anaduiuudarludslinudilon Tnedeiilsziiudrdnyinduns 2 Ussiauldun nsanaen

TuFunnunas 1w a1e 1 15a TeananaliiinAI D NI NI NauFa LA MSUN195NE LAY

A8 LT UANIN 11U AaaInwagusuniule 300 A1 lun1aaimNnzanTe i

HHANITNUAENITLINNIAANI9EN9IEN 91U T i vidernaliifianansenusanisdnien

A mFugilaaseauizely

AN9197 10.7 d3unnuenfanasa 1 luda

Fannsdn AN suawer  ANWaLAIN ATWIueAY
fanfiane/  fgedany  fane/luds
uds uds

ARCOXIA tablet: 120 mg 1.00 300.00 18.04

ARCOXIA tablet: 60 mg 2.00 120.00 27.79

ARCOXIA tablet: 90 mg 1.00 180.00 26.45

ARTRODAR capsule: 50 mg 7.00 350.00 72.13

Bextra tablet: 20 mg 1.00 200.00 28.72

Brexin tablet: 20 mg 20.00 30.00 23.33

Celebrex capsule: 200 mg 2.00 1,000.00 32.19

Clinoril tablet: 200 mg 5.00 300.00 86.51

DICLOFEN tablet: 25 mg 20.00 30.00 26.67

DOSANAC tablet: 25 mg 1.00 500.00 27.50

Dynastat injection: 40 mg/2 ml 1.00 50.00 1.89

FELDENE capsule: 10 mg 5.00 200.00 26.33

FLAMIC capsule: 10 mg 1.00 500.00 32.85

INDOMED (CAPSULES) capsule: 25 mg 3.00 640.00 63.26

LOXONIN tablet: 60 mg 50.00 50.00 50.00

MEDNIL capsule: 250 mg 2.00 1,000.00 24.09

MEDNIL tablet: 500 mg 1.00 300.00 22.74

MOBIC tablet: 7.5 mg 1.00 300.00 30.44




Fann9dn CRRIVIEN smoutiey  AmauNNn ATuaulede
fgafiane  Tigediane/  Tane/luds
s
Naprosyn LE tablet: 250 mg 2.00 240.00 37.69
Napxen tablet: 250 mg 10.00 120.00 | 36.00 |
Nidol Tablet tablet: 100 mg 4.00 500.00 | 33.45 |
NUROFEN tablet: 200 mg 1.00 500.00 | 36.81 |
NUROFEN tablet: 400 mg 1.00 2,000.00 7 22.93 |
NUROFEN FOR CHILDREN  suspension:100 mg/5 ml 1.00 30.00 7 2.40 |
Ponstan tablet: 500 mg 1.00 750.00 - 68.38 |
PROXEN tablet: 250 mg 1.00 500.00 | 45.71 |
Synflex tablet: 275 mg 3.00 60.00 7 15.59 |
Tilcotil tablet: 20 mg 5.00 100.00 | 27.68 |
VIARTRIL-S capsule: 250 mg 5.00 5,000.00 - 186.58 |
Voltaren injection: 75 mg/3 ml 1.00 20.00 7 1.14 |
Voltaren tablet: 25 mg 4.00 500.00 7 40.91 |

11 n19lgan NSAIDs §9unU Gl Drug

iHasannEat 9NN A ATye9nIs 1 NgN NSAIDs ABNNIIZAEIABNNTEINE
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211 NSAIDs wuddndautesgilaadaulunlfifuen NSAIDs e Tneldliiuendnsy
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Specific COXII Inhibitor (6%)

nsidenduiulsanszmnzsantnuting Inanudninsldean H2 receptor

antagonist 7.7% N4 Proton Pump Inhibitor fauhnY 4.3%

56% M’?ﬁ@mﬁummju Selective COXII Inhibitor (25%) Lag



wunnA 11.1 dndaunisldennga NSAIDs faufuendmiulsanszimnzanmg

specific + H2 o
specific alone 2.11% specific + PPI
6.14% 1.79%

selective + PPI
0.28%

selective + H2

2.74%

selective alone
25.38%

NSAIDs + PPI

2 24% NSAIDs + H2

2.93%



WHUNNA 11.2 Andaunisldennga NSAIDs $auriuen GI-Drug ueneu@nanisin
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50% -

40% —

30% -

20% —

10%

0% 30 1 ATN-52-E 1DV Useiudony

O specific + PPI 0.1% 4.8% 0.1%
O specific + H2 0.0% 0.7% 0.1%
@ specific alone 0.1% 5.9% 0.2%
O selective + PPI 0.3% 4.7% 1.0%
M selective + H2 0.9% 5.0% 2.2%
O selective alone 0.5% 6.4% 1.5%
@ NSAIDs + PPI 5.0% 6.0% 7.8%
NSAIDs + H2 34.1% 20.4% 20.8%
@ NSAIDs alone 59.0% 46.3% 66.3%

gl luusaz@nsnisinedaulnnlafuangu NSAIDs Wundn Tnen a3y
1 a o dl dll = [ Yo ] o
NSAIDs agiapga ludndaungennnilaiiauiunis 143y NSAIDs 39U H2 receptor
antagonist %138 Proton Pump Inhibitor
fffthadnuaulidnintiniléfuen Specific COXII Hilaa@nsdnaanisiuualtingnay
Hlannaléfuan Specific COXII nnndngilae@nsau umihdsnadimnengilae
41311n19 4.8% #5081 Specific COXII $auiuan Proton Pump Inhibitor Hilaei@nsaus

Tanalaing 0.5% NazlasusniguLneni



nsufFaunaussndrelsanenunalungs (Benchmarking)

12. MalFaudiaunigldan NSAIDs se1I9l9aneNLNg
= k% 1 a ada o
nsulaunauns dansyudnslsswenunaudnasniswauwAmunIwnng
T NMsRunsFauiteiuaziu nsdlanaeuneudayaueslsanenunaniies iy
| = A o v o o Y a A4 N v A o o [%
A@AL TanUdeayarealaeneuIad U IiNARINNss e Te AUNa sl FULIgen19919 L
49@NANgn (Best Practice)
dl < P73 dl % v ] | Vo 1
AnuEBnNg 12 aziiulddntnawadaudafihadaulun (>50%) azlafuangs
Traditional NSAIDs 8¢ina1Reia muiae Traditional NSAIDs $98iU H2 Receptor
Antagonist (13.48%) uaz Specific COXII Inhibitor (13.29%) Auasiu Neilosanuaulyl
N NTINA AT uENga NSAIDs $auri Proton Pump Inhibitor Tnerléi31 Traditional NSAIDs
$9:7U Proton Pump Inhibitor 4.58% Selective COXII Inhibitor 9871 Proton Pump
Inhibitor 0.31% &z Specific COXII Inhibitor Inhibitor #2171 Proton Pump Inhibitor 2.43%
= ' Ao v o \
ynTeuaussndnglsaneunalaeneslsananunan IndAe ey wiw
Tranenunaaue 2 wivlunianans uaznials wazlsanenunanalllungamny azdiuldan
! ~ = o o - o 6 % .
stlununisanseniaauaatanasiu lseneunaialllungamwiinisdalden Selective
COXIlI Inhibitor, Specific COXII Inhibitor, m%uj 111 Glucosamine Sulfate, Selective
COXII Inhibitor 917U Proton Pump Inhibitor, Specific COXII Inhibitor $9:71 Proton
Pump Inhibitor 1tuztsanenuaueunalFiin1sds Traditional NSAIDs gand
Taamenunadu] uaz Teesnenunaguedlun1Ana9in1944 Traditional NSAIDs o H2

Receptor Antagonist nndnlsaneunaau
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